505994450 04/01/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6041160

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
HUSQVARNA CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA, INC.	03/16/2020	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HUSQVARNA AB
Street Address:	DROTTNINGGATAN 2
City:	HUSKVARNA
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	56182

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12416738	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)444-9137

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 704-347-6477

Email: pschmid@burr.com, mcnairip@burr.com,

aturner@mcnair.foundationip.com

Correspondent Name: CHAD L. THORSON

Address Line 1: 101 S. TRYON STREET, SUITE 2610

Address Line 2: BANK OF AMERICA PLAZA

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28280

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2738004/0000408		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHAD L. THORSON		
SIGNATURE:	/CHAD L. THORSON, REG. NO. 55675/		
DATE SIGNED:	04/01/2020		

Total Attachments: 5

source=HCPNA-HAB IP Assignment Agreement - Patents#page1.tif source=HCPNA-HAB IP Assignment Agreement - Patents#page2.tif source=HCPNA-HAB IP Assignment Agreement - Patents#page3.tif

source=HCPNA-HAB IP Assignment Agreement - Patents#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 052280 FRAME: 0478 source=HCPNA-HAB IP Assignment Agreement - Patents#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 052280 FRAME: 0479

EXHIBIT 1

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made and entered into as of this 16th day of March 2020 ("Effective Date"), by and between HUSQVARNA CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignor"), and HUSQVARNA AB (publ), a Swedish limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, all patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, including any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, and including the full and exclusive right to the inventions described and/or claimed therein (collectively, the "Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, for the United States and for all other countries, including, without limitation, all corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any other country or under international conventions and treaties, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable with respect thereto as of the Effective Date or thereafter, all causes of action (either in law or in equity) relating thereto, and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover damages for past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents.

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner for Patents, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any other applicable countries, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Patents.

This Assignment and any dispute arising out of or relating to or in connection with this Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of North Carolina, regardless of the laws that might otherwise govern under applicable principles of conflicts of laws thereof.

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, and by each of the parties in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same original instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Assignment by electronic means (including portable document format) shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

HUSQYARNA CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA, INC.

Name: Robert Texts Sil Jochson

Title: V+ YF

HUSQVABNA AB (publ)

the Broken / Per Johnson

Tille: General Coursel / Kir croop Finne Holding

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

Hasqvaraa Matter No.	Title	Country	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date
P3570US00	Concrete Trowel Transport System	US	11/839,967	08/16/2007	7,771,139	08/10/2010
P3570CA00	Concrete Trowel Transport System	Canada	2,638,631	08/12/2008	2,638,631	08/11/2015
P3571US00	Concrete Trowel Steering System	US	11/782,844	07/25/2007	7,775,740	08/17/2010
P3571CA00	Concrete Trowel Steering System	Canada	2,638,272	07/24/2008	2,638,272	11/24/2015
P3571EP00	Riding Power Trowel and Method of Manually Operating the Same	Europe Validated in at least: DE, GB, SE	08013465.3	07/25/2008	2022907	07/17/2013
P3572US00	Riding Concrete Trowel with Stabilizers	US	12/349,566	01/07/2009	8,132,983	03/13/2012
P3574US00	Multiple Preset Concrete Trowel Steering System	US	12/416,738	04/01/2009	8,132,984	03/13/2012
P3574CA00	Multiple Preset Concrete Trowel Steering System	Canada	2,698,267	03/31/2010	2,698,267	12/6/2016
3574AU00	Multiple Preset Concrete Trowel Steering System	Australia	2010200980	03/15/2010	2010200980	05/28/2015

Page 3 of 5

PATENT REEL: 052280 FRAME: 0482

Husqvaraa Matter No.	Title	Country	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date
P3574EP00	A rotary trowel having a steering system with multiple preset steering modes	Europe Validated in at least: DE, GB, IT, SE	10003221.8	03/25/2010	2236697	10/25/2017
P3575US00	Method And Apparatus For Controlling Engine Speed Of A Self-Propelled Power Trowel During High Load Conditions	US	12/976,469	12/22/2010	8,388,264	03/05/2013
P3576US00	Concrete Trowel Transport	US	12/976,353	12/22/2010	8,414,219	04/09/2013
P3577US00	Hydraulically- Driven Concrete Finishing Trowel Having Hydraulic Fluid Cooling System And Method	US	15/019,493	02/09/2016	9,631,378	04/25/2017
P3578US00	Gyroscope Controlled Walk Behind Trowel	US	10/703,236	11/07/2003	6,846,127	01/25/2005
P3578EP00	Gyroscope Controlled Walk Behind Trowel	Europe Validated in at least: DE, GB	04025207.4	10/22/2004	1529898	04/02/2008
P3579US00	Trowel Gearbox Brake	US	10/704,503	11/07/2003	6,883,999	04/26/2005
P3579EP00	Trowel Gearbox Brake	Europe Validated in at least: DE, GB	04025208.2	10/22/2004	1529899	04/22/2009

Page 4 of S

Husqvarna Matter No.	Title	Country	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date
P3580US00	Dynamically Balanced Walk Behind Trowel	US	10/704,105	11/07/2003	6,974,277	12/13/2005
P3580CA00	Dynamically Balanced Walk Behind Trowel	Canada	2,486,908	11/04/2004	2,486,908	10/30/2012
P3580EP00	Dynamically Balanced Walk Behind Trowel	Europe Validated in at least: DE, GB	04025229.8	10/22/2004	1529901	01/19/2011
P3580US01	Method Of Making And Using A Dynamically Balanced Walk Behind Trowel	US	11/228,545	09/16/2005	7,172,365	02/06/2007
D1889US00	Walk Behind Rolary Trowel Guide Handle	US	29/193,382	11/7/2003	D501,633	02/08/2005

Page 5 of 5

PATENT REEL: 052280 FRAME: 0484

RECORDED: 04/01/2020